

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

10-13-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2017AP001261-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JUSTIN A. BRAUNSCHWEIG,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
JEFFERSON COUNTY THE HONORABLE RANDY R. KOSCHNICK,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

By: MONICA J. HALL
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar #1049039

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
Jefferson County, Wisconsin
311 South Center Avenue
Room 225
Jefferson, Wisconsin 53549
(920)674-7220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. IT IS ESTABLISHED LAW THAT THE PENALTY PROVISIONS FOR OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED ARE NOT TO BE TREATED AS AN ELEMENT OF THE CRIME, AND THAT THE BURDEN OF PROOF IS LOWER THAN FOR OTHER PENALTY ENHANCERS. 3

II. RECORDS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) ARE NOT CONSIDERED EXPUNGED UNDER *LEITNER*. 6

III. RECORDS FROM THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) ARE SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTED FROM THE EXPUNGEMENT STATUTE, AND A CERTIFIED DRIVING RECORD FROM THE DOT IS A VALID WAY OF PROVING A PRIOR OWI CONVICTION FOR PURPOSES OF IMPOSING A PENALTY UNDER §343.65(2), WIS. STATS. 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

McCleary v. State, 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971).. 2

State v. Banks, 105 Wis. 2d 32, 313 N.W.2d 67 (1981)... 5, 6

State v. Alexander, 214 Wis. 2d 628, 571 N.W.2d 662 (1997) 4

State v. Allen, 2017 WI 7, 373 Wis. 2d 98, 890 N.W.2d 245
..... 2 , 8, 9, 10

State v. Gallion, 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d
19 2

State v. Harris, 119 Wis. 2d 612, 350 N.W.2d 633 (1984)... 5

State v. Leitner, 2002 WI 77, 253 Wis. 2d 449, 646 N.W.2d
341 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11

State v. McAllister, 107 Wis. 2d 532, 319 N.W.2d 865 (1982)
..... 4, 5

State v. Van Riper, 2003 WI App 237, 267 Wis. 2d 759, 672
N.W.2d 156 3, 6, 13

Statutes

Wis. Stat. §343.23(2)(a)..... 3, 11, 13

Wis. Stat. §343.23(2)(b)..... 3, 12

Wis. Stat. §343.307(1)..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 12

Wis. Stat. §343.307(2)..... 12

Wis. Stat. §346.63(1)..... 12

Wis. Stat. §346.65(2)(am)2..... 1, 3, 6, 11, 12

Wis. Stat. §809.19(3)(a)2..... 1

Wis. Stat. §939.62..... 5

Wis. Stat. §973.015(1m)(a)1..... 3, 10, 11, 13

Other Authorities

WIS JI-Criminal 2660C..... 4
